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1353.07  Performance Standards 

N/A 
(A) All principal structures within a development should maintain a consistent 

architectural style. 
Only one (1) building is proposed in the development program. 

Y 

(B) Architectural metal paneling may be used for wall surfaces but shall not exceed 
20% of any wall facing a public street. 

 Cladding schedule on Sheet 7 Drawing No. A200 observes this performance 
standard. 

Y 

(C)(1) Walls shall be clad in stone, brick, marble, approved metal paneling, and/or cast 
concrete.  

 Cladding schedule on Sheet 7 Drawing No. A200 observes this performance 
standard. 

N/A 
(C)(2) Roofs should be clad in slate, sheet metal, corrugated metal, and/or diamond tab 

asphalt shingles. 
 A flat roof design is proposed in the plans reviewed herein. 

Y 
(D)(1) Windows should be set to the inside of the building face wall. 
 The term “should” is a desired design element and not mandatory.  As such, 

variance relief cannot be required. 

Y 

(D)(2) All primary entrance exterior doors should have rectangular recessed panels or 
glass.  

 The term “should” is a desired design element and not mandatory.  As such, 
variance relief cannot be required. 

Y 
(D)(3) All rooftop equipment that is enclosed should be enclosed in building material that 

matches the structure or is visually compatible with the structure.  
 A parapet 6” – 8” in height should serve to screen rooftop equipment. 

N 
V15-80 

(E) Sidewalks shall be constructed along the frontage (where feasible) of a lot upon 
which a use is to be constructed.  New sidewalks shall be at least six (6) feet wide, 
or the same width as an existing but incomplete sidewalk along the same side of 
the street. 

A sidewalk along Maple Avenue is not proposed, which requires variance relief. 

 

1353.08 Landscaping 

 See comments below under Article 1367. 
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1365  Parking, Loading and Internal Roadways 

1365.04 – Determining the number of spaces required 

N/A (B) Shared Parking Facilities. 

N/A (C) Shared Parking Facilities in the B-4 District. 

N/A (D) Shared Parking Facilities – Performance. 

Y (E) Required off-street loading and unloading spaces shall not be construed as being 
part of the required off-street parking spaces. 

Y 
(F) No part of any alley or street or other public right-of-way shall be used to meet 

the minimum parking requirements of this code, unless otherwise provided for 
herein. 

Y (G) Explanation of how gross floor area is determined when calculating off-street 
parking requirements. 

N/A 

(H) Number of employees indicates the number of employees on the largest shift, 
unless otherwise indicated. 
The minimum parking requirement is calculated for a “Shopping Center” use, 
which does not account for the number of employees present. 

Y 

(I) In all non-residential districts the maximum number of spaces provided shall not 
exceed 115 percent of the minimum parking requirement, except for research 
and development centers, where there shall be no maximum. 
As noted below, the minimum number of parking spaces for the “Shopping 
Center” use is 47 parking spaces, which results in a maximum parking standard 
of 54 spaces.  Plans reviewed herein illustrate 54 parking spaces proposed. 

Y 
(J) Minimum off-street parking requirement. 

(13,500 sq. ft. / 1,000 sq. ft.) x 3.5 = 47 parking spaces (minimum).  The proposed 
number of parking spaces is 54. 

N/A 
(K) Parking provisions for company vehicles. 

Plans reviewed herein do not appear to include company-related vehicles for 
which parking space considerations would be required. 

N/A (L) Minimum parking requirement determinations for uses not specified. 

N/A (M) Conflict provisions. 

TBD 
 

Note – 1 

(N) Any land use which requires a minimum of 50 parking spaces shall be required 
to provide a pedestrian circulation plan for the proposed site. 
A “Pedestrian Circulation Plan” was not submitted with plans reviewed herein.  
See Note – 1 at end of this report. 

N/A (O) B-1 District parking reduction provisions. 

N/A (P) B-4 parking reduction provisions. 
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1365.05  Drive-Through Stacking. 

N 
V15-79 

Table 1365.05.01 requires six (6) stacking spaces before each bank or ATM bay.  Only 
three (3) stacking spaces are provided before each of the three (3) proposed bank/ATM 
bays, which requires variance relief. 

1365.06  Parking Spaces Accessible to the Disabled. 

Y Three (3) accessible spaces are provided for the parking lot containing 51 to 75 parking 
stalls and one (1) of which is designed as van or universal parking space as required. 

1365.07  Off-Site Parking Facilities. 

N/A Off-site parking facilities are not proposed. 

1365.08  Parking and Storage of Certain Vehicles. 

TBD These provisions, if applicable, affect post construction/occupancy activities. 

1365.09  Parking Development Standards. 

Y 
(A)(1) Dimensions – standard parking spaces. 
 All standard parking spaces appear to meet or exceed minimum dimension 

requirements. 

N/A 
(A)(2) Dimensions – compact parking spaces. 
 Compact parking spaces are not included in plans reviewed herein. 

Y 
 

Note – 2 

(A)(3) Dimensions – drive aisle and safe and efficient means of vehicular access. 
 All proposed parking spaces open directly on an acceptable drive aisle under the 

P&Z Code.  Additional consultation with the Morgantown Fire Marshal will be 
required during building permit application plans review to ensure minimum drive 
aisle widths are provided under the Fire Code.  The proposed depth 
(perpendicular to aisle) of the five (5) angled parking spaces is 18 feet, which is 
less than the minimum depth of 19 feet for 60° angled parking.  Compliance with 
the minimum depth will be required at building permit review and cannot be 
achieved by reducing the widths of the by-pass and/or drive-through aisles.  See 
Note – 2 at the end of this report. 

Y 
(A)(4) Dimensions – parking spaces and drive aisles within property lines. 
 Parking spaces, drive aisles, and access layout appear to meet requirements of 

this paragraph. 

Y 
(B)(1) Layout and Design – Means of vehicular/loading access to a street. 
 Access and internal maneuvering appear to conform to standards of this 

paragraph. 
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N 
V15-78 

(B)(2) Layout and Design – Driveway entrance location and width. 
 The City Engineer has accepted the width of the driveway at the roadway 

connecting State Route 705 and Maple Drive as well as the width of the driveway 
at the property boundary of the development site.  Access agreements/permits 
with WVDOH will be required because the roadway connecting State Route 705 
and Maple Drive and the driveway up to the property boundary of the 
development site are located within WVDOH right-of-way.  However, variance 
relief will be required because the driveway entrance is located closer than 30 
feet from the intersection of State Route 705 and proposed connector roadway 
and the intersection of Maple Street and the proposed connector roadway. 

N/A 

(B)(3) Layout and Design – Connections between parking lots or reservations of land 
for future connections. 

 This provision is intended to create cross access driveways between adjoining 
properties, which is not applicable for this development. 

Y 
(B)(4)(a) Layout and Design – Parking areas lined or designated for efficient use. 
 The proposed parking lot layout appears to meet the intent of this paragraph. 

Y 
(B)(4)(b) Layout and Design – Maximum slope standards. 
 The proposed slope of the parking areas is less than 5%. 

Y 
(B)(4)(c) Layout and Design – Unobstructed access to drive aisle. 
 Tandem parking spaces are not proposed in plans reviewed herein. 

Y 

(B)(4)(d) Layout and Design – Separation between parking spaces and building. 
 An eight-foot wide concrete sidewalk and curb is provided along the storefronts.  

A nine-foot wide buffer (river rock) and 6-inch vertical concrete curb separates 
the building from the adjoining drive-through aisle along the functional rear 
façade. 

N/A 
(B)(5) Layout and Design – Parking structure. 
 Proposed parking spaces are open to the sky and are not enclosed in a building. 

TBD 
(B)(6) Layout and Design – Landscaping and screening. 
 SEE OBSERVATIONS UNDER ARTICLE 1367 BELOW. 

Y 

(B)(7) Layout and Design – Lighting. 
 The Preliminary Lighting Plan provided on Sheet 4 Drawing E902 appears to 

observe the glare restrictions of this provision.  See Article 1371 observations for 
additional comments. 

Y 

(C)(1) Surfacing. 
 “Standard Duty Pavement” and “Heavy Duty Concrete” are noted on Sheet 3 

Drawing 9.  Paving design along with stormwater management will be reviewed 
and approved by the City Engineer and Morgantown Utility Board (MUB) at 
building permit application. 

N/A 
(C)(2) Gravel surface. 
 Gravel surfacing is not proposed in plans reviewed herein. 
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TBD 
(C)(3) Drainage. 
 Stormwater management plans will be reviewed and approved by the 

Morgantown Utility Board (MUB) at building permit application. 

N/A 
(C)(4) Alternate surfacing materials. 
 Alternate parking area surfacing materials and designs (other than standard 

asphalt and concrete) do not appear to be proposed in plans reviewed herein. 

1365.10  Loading Requirements. 

N 
V15-77 

(A) Location of loading area. 
 Table 1365.10.01 provides that at least one (1) loading space be developed, the 

size of which may not be less than that required for the type of delivery vehicle 
serving the site.  Given the contemplated commercial tenants, a 14 feet by 60 
feet loading space should be provided to access the tenant’s respective man-
doors.  A dedicated loading space is not provided, which requires variance relief. 

(B) Size of loading area. 

(C) Paving of loading area. 

N/A 
(C) Screening of loading berths. 
 Loading berths are not proposed as deliveries will be received through man-

doors for each of the tenant spaces. 

 
1367  Landscaping and Screening 

TBD 

The Preliminary Landscaping Plan on Sheet 4 Drawing 20 appears to provide requisite 
buffer/screening planting areas for development with parking located between the building 
and the street [1367.08(C)] and for interior landscaping [1367.08(D)].  Sufficient 
screening/enclosures appear to be proposed around trash dumpsters [1367.06(E)].  The 
final Landscape Plan, including specific plant materials, spacing, etc. will be reviewed during 
building permit application. 

 
1369  Signs 

TBD A master sign plan was not included in plans reviewed herein.  Signage can be reviewed 
and approved at a later point.   

 
1371  Lighting 

TBD 
The Preliminary Lighting Plan on Sheet 4 Drawings E900 – E902 appears to provide 
sufficient lighting for the parking areas without unnecessary glare onto adjoining properties 
or public rights-of-way. The final Lighting Plan, including light fixtures and lighting intensities, 
will be reviewed during building permit application. 
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NOTES 
Note – 1 ......... A “Pedestrian Circulation Plan” was not submitted with plans reviewed herein as 

required by Article 1365.04(N).  Addendum A of this report provides suggested 
design modifications, which will be submitted to the Planning Commission as a 
recommended condition of Site Plan approval; provided, the City Engineer is in 
agreement with pedestrian circulation measures. 

Note – 2 ......... The five (5) angled parking spaces at the west side of the site remain a concern 
given the limited line-of-sight for approaching vehicles via the 19-foot wide bypass 
drive aisle and the potential conflict with back-out movements from said spaces 
toward vehicles in the drive-through aisle.  Said spaces should be restricted to 
“Employee Parking Only” and signed accordingly to reduce parking space turnover 
frequency.  The developer has agreed to establish this parking restriction, which is 
identified on Sheet 3 Drawing 9 as Note “Y.”  To ensure this parking restriction is 
implemented, a related condition will be submitted to the Planning Commission as 
a recommended condition of Site Plan approval. 

SUMMARY OF PRELIMINARY REQUIRED APPROVALS 

1. Required Planning Commission approvals: 

a. Type III Site Plan Development of Significant Impact (DSI). 

Site Plan approval by Planning Commission is required for Developments of 
Significant Impact (DSI) that are either 15,000 square feet or more of gross floor area 
OR a site of 2 acres or more of “net acreage” [non B-4 sites].  According to the 
development’s design professionals, the development site is ± 2.66 net acres and the 
“net acreage” is more than 2 acres. 

b. Minor Subdivision. 

If a plat assembling the development site into one (1) parcel was not recorded prior to 
annexation, than minor subdivision approval by the Planning Commission be required. 

2. Required BZA approvals:  

a. Variances (Case Numbers): 

i. V15-81 ................ Variance relief from Article 1353.05(B) to construct a 
principal building less than the minimum building height 
standard of 25 feet. 

ii. V15-80 ................ Variance relief from Article 1353.07(E) from developing a 
sidewalk along the Maple Drive frontage street. 

iii. V15-79 ................ Variance relief from Article 1365.05 from providing the 
minimum number of stacking spaces for vehicles before 
each bank/ATM window. 
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iv. V15-78 ................ Variance relief from Article 1365.09(B)(2) from the minimum 
distance of a driveway entrance to the intersection of two 
streets. 

v. V15-77 ................ Variance relief from Article 1365.10(N) from developing a 
loading space. 

 
 

Prepared by:  
 
 Director of Development Services 
 304-284-7431 
 cfletcher@morgantownwv.gov 

  

Digitally signed by Christopher M. Fletcher, AICP 
Date: 2015.11.25 10:23:29 -05'00'
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ADDENDUM A 

Suggested parking plan modifications and pedestrian circulation considerations. 
(image clipped from Sheet 3 Drawing 9) 
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